[Bracketed and strikethrough] material is that portion being deleted <u>Underlined and italicized</u> material is that portion being added

BILL NO. <u>3-5-24-3</u>

SUMMARY - An ordinance to create new Clark County Air Quality Regulation Sections 102, 105, and 107 to regulate volatile organic compound emission sources that may reasonably be anticipated to cause or contribute to elevated ozone levels within the 2015 ozone non-attainment boundary.

ORDINANCE NO.

(of Clark County, Nevada)

AN ORDINANCE TO CREATE NEW CLARK COUNTY AIR QUALITY REGULATION SECTION 102, "GASOLINE DISPENSING FACILITIES," SECTION 105, "VOC EMISSIONS CONTROL FOR METAL SOLVENT DEGREASER OPERATIONS," AND SECTION 107, "VOC EMISSIONS CONTROL FOR CUTBACK ASPHALT MANUFACTURING AND USE," TO REGULATE SOURCES THAT MAY CAUSE OR CONTRIBUTE TO VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND EMISSIONS WITHIN THE 2015 OZONE NONATTAINMENT BOUNDARY BY IMPLEMENTING EMISSION STANDARDS, PERMITTING OR REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS, AND RECORDKEEPING AND REPORTING REQUIREMENTS; AND PROVIDING FOR OTHER MATTERS PROPERLY RELATED THERETO.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS DOES HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1.** Clark County Air Quality Regulation Section 102, "Gasoline Dispensing Facilities," is hereby created as reflected in Exhibit 1, attached hereto.

**SECTION 2.** Clark County Air Quality Regulation Section 105, "VOC Emissions Control for Metal Solvent Degreaser Operations," is hereby created as reflected in Exhibit 2, attached hereto.

**SECTION 3.** Clark County Air Quality Regulation Section 107, "VOC Emissions Control for Cutback Asphalt Manufacturing and Use," is hereby created as reflected in Exhibit 3, attached hereto.

**SECTION 4.** If any section of this ordinance, or portion thereof, is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate the remaining parts of this ordinance.

**SECTION 5.** All ordinances, parts of ordinances, chapters, sections, subsections, clauses, phrases, or sentences contained in the Clark County Code in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

**SECTION 6.** This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and the publication thereof by title only, together with the names of the County Commissioners voting for or against its passage, in a newspaper published in and having a general circulation in Clark County, Nevada, at least once a week for a period of two (2) weeks.

PROPOSED on the	day of	 , 2024.
PROPOSED BY: C	ommissioner _	
PASSED on the	day of	 , 2024.
AYES:		 
_		
_		
_		
_		
_		
NAYS:_		 

///

ABSTAINING:\_\_\_\_\_

ABSENT: \_\_\_\_\_

## BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

\_\_\_\_\_

By:\_\_\_\_\_ TICK SEGERBLOM, Chair

ATTEST:

LYNN GOYA, County Clerk

This ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_ 2024.